fiscal year of recognition, and prior service costs are expensed

as incurred.

Note 15—Segment Information

Business segment information

The Companies are primarily in operation with the following

three businesses.

(1) Pulp related products:

Manufacture and sale of pulp, paper products

(2) Paper process products:

Manufacture and sale of paper process products

(3) Other:

Operations in businesses of timber, construction, manu-

facture and sale of machinery, import and sale of materials

including pulp, real estate, insurance agency, transporta-

tion and warehouse, wholesale of used paper and other.

During the year ended March 31, 2003, the Companies regrouped its business segments as above in order to reflect actual

business circumstances more precisely and to disclose segment business information more obviously. Previously, this business

segment was divided into “Pulp related products” and “Other”, and “Paper process products” was included in “Pulp related

products”. The previously reported business segment information has been restated to conform to current presentation.
Millions of yen

2004

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer ¥129,395 ¥11,754 ¥06,430 ¥147,579 ¥   — ¥147,579
Intersegment 875 75 19,020 19,970 (19,970) —

Net sales 130,270 11,829 25,450 167,549 (19,970) 147,579
Operating expenses 118,760 11,158 24,684 154,602 (20,217) 134,385
Operating income ¥011,510 ¥00,671 ¥00,766 ¥012,947 ¥(00,247 ¥013,194
Identifiable assets ¥204,220 ¥09,410 ¥14,548 ¥228,178 ¥0(3,222) ¥224,956
Depreciation and amortization ¥012,708 ¥00,488 ¥00,399 ¥013,595 ¥00,(346) ¥013,249
Capital expenditures ¥015,115 ¥01,093 ¥00,324 ¥016,532 ¥00,(483) ¥016,049

Millions of yen

2003

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer ¥124,936 ¥10,864 ¥06,356 ¥142,156 ¥   — ¥142,156
Intersegment 918 67 17,226 18,211 (18,211) —

Net sales 125,854 10,931 23,582 160,367 (18,211) 142,156
Operating expenses 116,491 10,346 22,987 149,824 (18,383) 131,441
Operating income ¥009,363 ¥00,585 ¥00,595 ¥010,543 ¥(00,172 ¥010,715

Identifiable assets ¥197,065 ¥08,261 ¥13,561 ¥218,887 ¥0(5,591) ¥213,296

Depreciation and amortization ¥013,460 ¥00,401 ¥00,409 ¥014,270 ¥00,(333) ¥013,937

Capital expenditures ¥010,442 ¥00,748 ¥01,122 ¥012,312 ¥00,(516) ¥011,796

Millions of yen

2002

Pulp related Paper process Corporate or
products products Other Total elimination Consolidated

Sales:
Unaffiliated customer ¥118,731 ¥10,200 ¥07,241 ¥136,172 ¥   — ¥136,172
Intersegment 848 43 19,164 20,055 (20,055) —

Net sales 119,579 10,243 26,405 156,227 (20,055) 136,172
Operating expenses 110,803 9,914 25,600 146,317 (20,209) 126,108
Operating income ¥008,776 ¥00,329 ¥00,805 ¥009,910 ¥(00,154 ¥010,064

Identifiable assets ¥203,437 ¥08,053 ¥14,221 ¥225,711 ¥0(4,821) ¥220,890

Depreciation and amortization ¥013,539 ¥00,429 ¥00,439 ¥014,407 ¥00,(316) ¥014,091

Capital expenditures ¥014,767 ¥00,410 ¥00,369 ¥015,546 ¥00,(524) ¥015,022

Hokuetsu Paper Mills, Ltd. 57北越製紙株式会社　56

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of

HOKUETSU PAPER MILLS, LTD.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of HOKUETSU PAPER MILLS, LTD. (a Japanese corporation)

and consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2004 and 2003, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’

equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2004, expressed in Japanese yen. These consoli-

dated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to independently express